

**Condensed Consolidated Income Statements**  
**Quarterly report on audited consolidated results**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2005**

	<u>3 months</u> <u>quarter ended</u> <u>31.12.05</u> RM'000 (Unaudited)	<u>3 months</u> <u>quarter ended</u> <u>31.12.04</u> RM'000 (Unaudited)	<u>Cumulative</u> <u>12 months</u> <u>31.12.05</u> RM'000 (Audited)	<u>Cumulative</u> <u>11 months</u> <u>31.12.04</u> RM'000 (Audited)
Revenue	521,601	409,034	1,929,127	1,378,475
Expenses excluding finance cost	(435,611)	(350,852)	(1,629,252)	(1,145,686)
Other Operating Income				
Gain on disposal of investments	-	-	195,193	108,018
Others	24,134	12,417	43,395	42,257
Profit from Operations	110,124	70,599	538,463	383,064
Finance Cost	(42,216)	(45,504)	(165,452)	(176,947)
Share of results of associated companies and jointly controlled entities	55,319	65,273	241,800	252,793
Profit before taxation	123,227	90,368	614,811	458,910
Taxation				
- subsidiaries	(13,947)	(458)	(53,724)	(22,111)
- associates	(18,466)	(20,991)	(79,884)	(75,495)
Profit after taxation	90,814	68,919	481,203	361,304
Less: Minority interests	(40,378)	(20,055)	(100,315)	(70,499)
Net profit for the period	<u>50,436</u>	<u>48,864</u>	<u>380,888</u>	<u>290,805</u>
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	3.31	4.34	31.06	25.81
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)	3.31	4.34	31.06	25.81

Pursuant to the change in year-end in financial period ended 31 December 2004, the results for the current year and corresponding period in prior year are not comparable.

The Condensed Audited Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

**Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet**  
**As at 31 December 2005**

	<b>As at</b> <b><u>31.12.05</u></b> <b>RM'000</b> <b>(Audited)</b>	<b>As at</b> <b><u>31.12.04</u></b> <b>RM'000</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
Property, plant and equipment	3,563,008	3,258,386
Investment in associated companies	1,494,072	1,426,599
Investment in jointly controlled entities	105,888	1,098
Amount due from associated companies	-	5,000
Deferred tax assets	9,075	12,607
Intangible assets	<u>1,737,733</u>	<u>1,773,487</u>
	<u>6,909,776</u>	<u>6,477,177</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	31,064	32,019
Trade and other receivables	393,735	409,017
Amount due from holding company	40,780	15,780
Marketable securities	85,185	188,863
Deposits, bank and cash balances	<u>447,509</u>	<u>362,444</u>
	<u>998,273</u>	<u>1,008,123</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	411,836	349,792
Borrowings	547,390	544,481
Taxation	<u>22,632</u>	<u>10,066</u>
	<u>981,858</u>	<u>904,339</u>
<b>Net current assets</b>	<u>16,415</u>	<u>103,784</u>
	<u>6,926,191</u>	<u>6,580,961</u>
<b>Financed by:</b>		
<b>Capital and reserves</b>		
Share capital	152,253	112,661
Reserves	<u>3,599,507</u>	<u>3,223,050</u>
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>	3,751,760	3,335,711
Minority interests	283,269	168,934
<b>Non current liabilities</b>		
Redeemable Preference Shares	67,000	-
Redeemable convertible subordinated loans	158,355	263,397
Term loans	2,511,393	2,719,833
Deferred income	54,924	-
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>99,490</u>	<u>93,086</u>
	<u>6,926,191</u>	<u>6,580,961</u>
Net assets		
per share (sen) @	<b>265</b>	<b>311</b>

The Condensed Audited Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

**Condensed Audited Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
For the year ended 31 December 2005**

	Non-distributable				Distributable			Total RM'000
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Foreign Exchange Reserve RM'000	Revaluation Reserve RM'000	Capital** Reserves RM'000	Capital* Reserves RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000	
At 1 January 2005	112,661	1,324,298	(57,722)	28,120	311,982	923,234	693,138	3,335,711
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	380,888	380,888
Dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	(48,670)	(48,670)
Increase in equity interest in an existing subsidiary	39,592	715,472	-	-	(100,019)	(573,127)	-	81,918
Currency translation differences	-	-	1,913	-	-	-	-	1,913
At 31 December 2005	152,253	2,039,770	(55,809)	28,120	211,963	350,107	1,025,356	3,751,760
At 1 February 2004	112,661	1,324,298	(51,493)	28,120	311,101	923,234	455,962	3,103,883
Prior year adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,762)	(6,762)
As restated	112,661	1,324,298	(51,493)	28,120	311,101	923,234	449,200	3,097,121
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	290,805	290,805
Dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	(46,867)	(46,867)
Increase in equity interest in existing subsidiary	-	-	-	-	881	-	-	881
Currency translation differences	-	-	(6,229)	-	-	-	-	(6,229)
At 31 December 2004	112,661	1,324,298	(57,722)	28,120	311,982	923,234	693,138	3,335,711

\* - The distributable capital reserves represent mainly the net gain from disposals of investments.

\*\* - The non-distributable capital reserves mainly consist of share premium of another company that merged with the Group in 1976.

Pursuant to the change in year-end in financial period ended 31 December 2004, the results for the current year and corresponding period in prior year are not comparable.

The Condensed Audited Consolidated Statement Of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

**Condensed Audited Consolidated Cash Flow Statement  
For the year ended 31 December 2005**

	<b>12 months ended 31.12.05 RM'000 (Audited)</b>	<b>11 months ended 31.12.04 RM'000 (Audited)</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before taxation	614,811	458,910
Adjustments for:		
Non-cash items	16,119	79,320
Interest expense	165,452	176,947
Interest income	(11,252)	(8,096)
Dividend income	(10,681)	(23,681)
Share of results in associates and jointly controlled entities	(241,800)	(252,793)
Operating profit before working capital changes	532,649	430,607
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in current assets	1,777	14,447
Net change in current liabilities	68,698	(2,812)
Cash generated from operations	603,124	442,242
Tax paid	(23,065)	(5,298)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>580,059</b>	<b>436,944</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Net cash outflows from acquisition of subsidiary	-	(8,123)
Net cash inflows from disposal of subsidiary	-	1,126
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(464,862)	(252,748)
Purchase of shares in joint venture company	(105,000)	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	2,052	29,340
Proceeds from sale of investments	323,707	174,443
Interest received	11,252	8,096
Dividend received	71,511	88,217
Research and development expenses paid	(533)	-
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>	<b>(161,873)</b>	<b>40,351</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Drawdown of term loans	322,720	225,103
Repayment of term loans	(529,479)	(358,026)
Government Compensation received	30,000	-
Proceeds from issuance of preference shares	67,000	-
Dividend paid	(48,670)	(46,867)
Dividend paid to minority shareholder	(8,507)	(5,500)
Interest paid	(165,452)	(176,947)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(332,388)</b>	<b>(362,237)</b>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	85,798	115,058
Effects of exchange rate changes	1,913	(6,229)
Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of financial year/period	358,313	249,484
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year/period</b>	<b>446,024</b>	<b>358,313</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprise:</b>		
Deposits and bank balances	447,509	362,444
Designated accounts	(235)	(4,109)
Pledge deposits	(22)	(22)
Bank overdrafts	(1,228)	-
	<b>446,024</b>	<b>358,313</b>

Pursuant to the change in year-end in financial period ended 31 December 2004, the results for the current year and corresponding period in prior year are not comparable.

The Condensed Audited Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

## **Notes to the interim financial statements**

### **1. Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 (formerly known as MASB 26), "Interim Financial Reporting" and paragraph 9.22 Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2004. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

Pursuant to the change in year-end in the financial period ended 31 December 2004, the results for the current year and corresponding period in prior year are not comparable.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

### **2. Audit qualification**

The report of the auditors' on the Group's financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2004 was not subject to any qualification.

### **3. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The Group's operations have not been affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

### **4. Unusual items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial year because of their nature, size or incidence, except for the following:

- a) The disposal of 50,000,000 shares in Sime Darby Berhad as disclosed in Note 20.
- b) On 21 February 2005, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Anglo Oriental (Annuities) Sdn Bhd, disposed off 5,580,000 and 564,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each respectively in Malaysia Smelting Corporation Berhad ("MSC") representing a total of 8.19% of the issued and paid-up capital of MSC for a total cash consideration of RM38.7 million, realising a gain of RM15.2 million.

### **5. Changes in estimates**

There were no material changes in financial estimates reported in prior interim periods that would materially affect the current interim period financial statements.

### **6. Debt and equity securities**

On 4 October 2005, the Company issued and allotted 395,916,230 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each at an issue price of RM1.91 per ordinary share pursuant to the acquisition of additional 39,799,999 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Pelabuhan Tanjung

Pelepas Sdn Bhd, representing 19.9% of its equity interest. These shares are ranked pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company.

Other than the above, there were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the financial year ended 31 December 2005.

## 7. Dividend paid

In respect of the financial period ended 31 December 2004 as reported in the Directors' report during that period, a final gross dividend, comprising 5.0 sen per share, less 28% income tax and a special dividend of 1.0 sen per share, less 28% income tax on 1,126,613,046 ordinary shares amounting to RM48.670 million, was paid on 27 May 2005.

## 8. Segment Reporting

The Group's segmental report for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 is as follows:

	<u>Transport &amp; Logistics</u> RM'000	<u>Energy &amp; Utilities</u> RM'000	<u>Engineering &amp; Construction</u> RM'000	<u>Others</u> RM'000	<u>Total</u> RM'000
<b><u>Revenue</u></b>					
Total	544,236	1,069,589	399,883	41,788	2,055,496
Inter-segment	-	(21,971)	(103,882)	(516)	(126,369)
External	544,236	1,047,618	296,001	41,272	1,929,127
<b><u>Results</u></b>					
Segment profit/ (loss)	204,673	162,929	38,093	(37,389)	368,306
Interest income					11,252
Finance cost					(165,452)
Amortisation of intangible assets					(36,288)

Share of results of associated companies and jointly controlled entities	-	172,237	44,457	25,106	241,800
Gain on disposal of investment					195,193
Profit before taxation					614,811
Taxation					(133,608)
Profit after taxation					481,203
Minority interests					(100,315)
Net profit for the period					380,888

The Group's segmental report for the 11 months financial period ended 31 December 2004 is as follows:

	<u>Transport &amp; Logistics</u> RM'000	<u>Energy &amp; Utilities</u> RM'000	<u>Engineering &amp; Construction</u> RM'000	<u>Others</u> RM'000	<u>Total</u> RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>					
Total	490,055	676,506	256,433	51,907	1,474,901
Inter segment	-	(15,493)	(80,810)	(123)	(96,426)
External	490,055	661,013	175,623	51,784	1,378,475
<b>Results</b>					
Segment profit/(loss)	199,593	98,963	16,373	(9,705)	305,224
Interest income					8,096
Finance cost					(176,947)
Amortisation of intangible assets					(38,274)
Share of results of associated companies and jointly controlled entities	-	165,233	43,916	43,644	252,793
Gain on disposal of investments					108,018
Profit before taxation					458,910
Taxation					(97,606)
Profit after taxation					361,304
Minority interest					(70,499)
Net profit for the period					290,805



**9. Property, plant and equipment**

Certain group properties were revalued in the past. No subsequent revaluations were done.

**10. Events subsequent to the balance sheet date**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of current interim period.

**11. Changes in composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter except for, on 4 October 2005, the Company has completed the acquisition of additional 39,799,999 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas Sdn Bhd ("PTP",) representing additional 19.9% equity interest for a total purchase consideration of RM756.200 million satisfied by the Company's issuance of 395,916,230 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each at RM1.91 per share.

Following the acquisition, the Group's effective interest in PTP is 70.0% (2004: 50.1%).

The summary of the effects of the acquisition of the subsidiary on the financial position of the Group is as follows:

The provisional fair value of net assets acquired:

	<u>As at date of acquisition</u>
Non-current assets	446,339
Current assets	76,396
Current liabilities	(87,199)
Non-current liabilities	(457,231)
Group share of net assets	<u>(21,695)</u>
Rights on Redeemable Convertible Subordinated Loans	105,042
Difference between Group's share of net assets acquired and total purchase consideration	672,853
Total purchase consideration	<u>756,200</u>
Purchase consideration discharged by issuance of shares	(756,200)
Net cash flow on increase in the equity interest in PTP	<u>Nil</u>

## 12. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date as at 31 December 2004 as disclosed in the financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2004, except for the following:

a) Bank guarantees issued to third parties:

	31.12.05	31.12.04
	RM million	RM million
Company	3.8	4.7
Subsidiaries	36.1	18.4
	<u>39.9</u>	<u>23.1</u>

Bank guarantees issued to customers and utilities suppliers were mainly performance bonds, security deposits and payment guarantees.

- b) The Australian tax authority has issued notices of assessment to the Company, and certain of its subsidiaries and associates, namely Anglo-Oriental (Nominees) Australia Pty Ltd ('AONA'), Anglo-Oriental (Annuities) Sdn Bhd ('AOA'), Tronoh Consolidated Malaysia Berhad ('Tronoh') and Golden Solitaire (Australia) B.V. ('GSA'), indicating that the Company and its respective subsidiaries and associates have been assessed to tax assessment of AUD136,755,553.93, penalties of AUD1,641,316.85 and a general interest charge (as at the date of the notices of assessment) of AUD61,670,379 in aggregate, in respect of the disposal of shares in Australian entities in 1998, 2000 and 2001 income years and an interest free loan made by AONA to the Company in 2001 income year.

In the case of the non-Australian companies, the assessments have been made as a result of the Australian tax authority's interpretation of a tax treaty and/or a change in foreign tax legislation around the time of the relevant disposals. In the case of AONA, the assessment relating to the disposal of shares has been made as a result of the Australian tax authority failing to recognise carry forward losses of AONA which offset the capital gain and the assessment relating to the interest free loan has been made as a result of the Australian tax authority applying Australia's transfer pricing rules to the loan.

Notices of objection have been filed against the assessments relating to the disposal of shares and notices

of objection will be filed against the assessments relating to the interest free loan.

The Australian tax authority has substantially disallowed the objections.

Appeals have been lodged with the Federal Court against the Australian tax authority's decisions.

The Directors are of the view, based on advice by legal counsel, that no provision needs to be made in the financial statements.

### 13. Capital commitments

Capital commitments for the Group not provided for in the financial statements are as follows:

31.12.05  
RM million

Property, plant and equipment:

Authorised but not contracted for	209
Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements	340
	<hr/>
	549
	<hr/> <hr/>

## **Additional information required by the Bursa Securities Listing Requirements**

### **14. Review of performance**

The Group's profit before tax for the quarter ended 31 December 2005 was higher by RM32.9 million compared to the corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2004. The improvement in performance was mainly due to increased contributions from the Transport and Logistics and Energy and Utilities divisions.

The Group's profit before tax for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 was higher by RM155.9 million compared to the 11 months financial period ended 31 December 2004. The improvement in performance was mainly due to:

- a) improved contribution from Energy and Utilities division and higher capital gains from the disposal of investments in quoted shares; and
- b) additional one-month operational results consolidated during the 12 months financial year ended 31 December 2005, arising from the change in the financial year-end from 31 January to 31 December effective in the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

### **15. Variation of results against preceding quarter**

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM123.2 million for the current quarter compared to RM101.9 million in the preceding quarter. The improvement in performance was mainly due to increased contribution from Transport and Logistics and Energy and Utilities divisions.

**16. Current prospects**

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board expects the Group's financial results for the current financial year ending 31 December 2006 to be better than those achieved in financial year ended 31 December 2005, mainly due to improvement in contribution from operations.

**17. Profit forecast or profit guarantee**

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the reporting period.

**18. Tax expense**

	3 months quarter ended	3 months quarter ended	Cumulative 12 months quarter ended	Cumulative 11 months quarter ended
	31.12.05	31.12.04	31.12.05	31.12.04
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current tax expense				
- current	(9,355)	4,600	(44,199)	(3,651)
- prior year	447	1,294	410	1,330
Deferred tax expense				
- current	(5,625)	(6,352)	(10,521)	(19,790)
- prior year	586	-	586	-
	(13,947)	(458)	(53,724)	(22,111)
Tax expense on share of profit from Associates	(18,466)	(20,991)	(79,884)	(75,495)
	(32,413)	(21,449)	(133,608)	(97,606)

The effective tax rate for the financial year is lower than the statutory income tax rate mainly due to capital gains from disposal of quoted shares not being subject to income tax.

**19. Unquoted investments and landed properties**

There were no sales of unquoted investments and landed properties during the current quarter and financial year.

**20. Quoted investments**

a) There were no purchases of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial year.

There were no disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial year except for:-

a) On 7 January 2005, Anglo Oriental (Annuities) Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary, disposed off 50,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in Sime Darby Berhad, representing 2.12% of the equity interest in Sime Darby Berhad for a total cash consideration of RM285.0 million, realising a gain on disposal of RM178.5 million.

b) On 7 June 2005, the Company had disposed off 8,616,188 ordinary shares in CityView Corporation Limited, representing 12.28% of its equity interest for a total cash consideration of RM1.5 million realising a gain on disposal of RM1.4 million.

b) Investments in quoted shares as at 31 December 2005:

	At Cost RM'000	At Book Value RM'000	At Market Value RM'000
Quoted in Malaysia			
- Other investments	85,185	85,185	252,655
Quoted outside Malaysia			
- Other investments	13,172	-	1,766
Total quoted investments	<u>98,357</u>	<u>85,185</u>	<u>254,421</u>

**21. Status of corporate proposal announced**

- (a) Kramat Tin Dredging Berhad ("KTD"), a 52.9% subsidiary, had announced its regularisation plan on 24 April 2004 to address its position as an affected listed issuer having an inadequate level of operations under Practice Notes 10/2001 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The parties to the Restructuring Exercise had on 19 December 2005 agreed to extend the completion date from 24 December 2005 to 8 June 2006.

KTD is currently in the midst of preparing the necessary documents required to procure the approvals of the remaining relevant parties/regulatory authorities for the proposals.

- (b) The Company had on 7 December 2005 entered into a Share Sale Agreement with Seaport Terminal (Johore) Sdn. Bhd. for the proposed acquisition of 170,755,002 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing approximately 51.74% of the issued and paid-up capital of Johor Port Berhad ("JPB") for a total cash consideration of RM2.50 per JPB ordinary share. Upon the successful completion of the proposed JPB acquisition, the Company will be required to undertake a Mandatory General Offer for the remaining shares not already held by the Company at an offer price of RM2.50 per JPB ordinary share ("the Exercises").

The Equity Compliance Unit of the Securities Commission had vide its letter dated 20 January 2006 stated that it had no objections to the Exercises subject to the Company maintaining a 51% Bumiputera equity interest at all times. The shareholders meeting to approve the Exercises is to be held on 28 February 2006.



**22. Borrowings**

	<u>31.12.05</u>	<u>31.12.04</u>
	RM'000	RM'000
Current		
- secured	277,885	235,293
- unsecured	<u>269,505</u>	<u>309,188</u>
	<u>547,390</u>	<u>544,481</u>
Non-current		
- Long-term loans - secured	2,336,662	2,719,833
- BBA Islamic Debt Securities	<u>174,731</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>2,511,393</u>	<u>2,719,833</u>
- Redeemable convertible subordinated loans - unsecured	<u>158,355</u>	<u>263,397</u>
- Redeemable preference share	<u>67,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u> <u>equivalent</u>
Bank borrowings denominated in foreign currency	<u>11,891</u>	<u>45,184</u>

**23. Off Balance Sheet financial instruments**

The position of forward foreign exchange contracts of Tepat Teknik Sdn Bhd (a 70% owned subsidiary of MMC Engineering Group Berhad) as at 20 February 2006, is as follows:

	<u>Contracted amount '000</u>	<u>RM'000 equivalent</u>
EURO	261	1,196

The related accounting policies for the off-balance-sheet financial instruments are as disclosed in the financial statements for the financial period ended 31 December 2004.

**24. Changes in material litigation**

There were no substantial changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation in respect of the Company and its subsidiaries since the last audited balance sheet date as at 31 December 2004.

**25. Dividend Payable**

The Directors recommend the payment of a final dividend comprising 5.0 sen per share, less 28% income tax and a special dividend of 1.0 sen per share, less 28% income tax on 1,522,529,276 ordinary shares amounting to RM65.773 million which, subject to the approval of members at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company, will be paid on 30 May 2006 to the shareholders registered on the Company's Register of Members at the close of business on 5 May 2006.

**26. Earnings per ordinary share**

## Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Ordinary Share

	3 months quarter ended <u>31.12.05</u>	3 months quarter ended <u>31.12.04</u>	Cumulative 12 months period ended <u>31.12.05</u>	Cumulative 11 months period ended <u>31.12.04</u>
Net profit for the period (RM'000)	50,436	48,864	380,888	290,805
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	1,522,529	1,126,613	1,226,406	1,126,613
Basic/diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)	3.31	4.34	31.06	25.81

The Redeemable Convertible Subordinated Loans issued by a subsidiary company as disclosed in Note 22 do not have any dilutive effect on the Group's earnings per share.

**27. Authorisation for issue**

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution by the Directors on 27 February 2006.

By Order of the Board  
Elina Mohamed  
Secretary

Kuala Lumpur  
27 February 2006.